# MUNDLE LTEM

Thi Calendar Item No. 32 to 5 approved as Minute Item No. 32 by the State Lands Commission by a vote of 3 meeting,

A

S . 7

11

MINUTE ITEM

12/15/76 SJS PRC 5215

32. PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT - EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT -

During consideration of Galendar Item 32, attached, Lewis Crutcher, Chief of Planning, East Bay Regional Park District, appeared. He expressed the District's favor of this proposed action.

Upon motion duly made and carried, the resolution as presented in Calendar Item 32 was adopted by a vote of 3-0.

Attachment: Calendar Litem 32 (5 pages)

#### CALENDAR ITEM

12/76 W 21260 SJS

1597

### 32.

### PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT

APPLICANT:

#### Hast Bay Regional Park District 11500 Skydine Boulevard Oakland, California 94619

AREA, TYPE LAND AND EDCATION: Approximately 983 acres of State-owned tide and submerged lands, and 533 acres of band subject to the public trust in and around Pt. Pinole, Contra Costa County.

EAND USE: For the construction and maintenance of a recreational pier.

TERMS OF PROPOSED LEASE:

thitial period: 49 years from November 1, 1976.

Public liability insurance: \$6,000,000.

CONSIDERAFION: The public use and benefit, with the State reserving the right at any time to set a monetary rental if the Commission finds such action to be in the State's best interest.

PREREQUISITE TERMS, EEES AND EXPENSES: Applicant is owner of upland.

Filing fiee and processing costs have been received.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES: A. Public Resources Code: Div. 6, Parts 1 & 2.

-- {]<sub>3</sub>--

B. Administrative Code: Title 2, Div. 3, Arts. 1, 2, 10 & 11.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

14

'7

∧ S 1. The annual rental value of the site is estimated to be \$90,000.

2. This project is situated on State land identified as environmentally significant, pursuant to Public Resources Code 6370.1, and is classified in a significant use category, Class C: Multiple Use. The project is determined to be a compatible use consistent with identified significant environmental values.

#### CALENDAR TIBM NO. 32. (CONTD)

- 3. A negative declaration was prepared by the Hast Bay Regional Park District, pursuant to CEQA and implementing regulations. A Notice of Determination has been received. A copy of the Negative Declaration is on file with the office of the State Lands Commission and by reference made a part hereof.
- 4. Part of the funding for construction of the pier will be provided by the Wildlife Conservation Board (WCB). In order to obtain funding from the WCB, the Park District will have to sublease that portion of the subject Lands, upon which the pier will be built, to the WCB. The WCB will then, in turn, enter into an operating agreement with the Park District for operation and maintenance of the pier.

EXHIBITS: A. hand Description. B. Location Map. C. Megauive Declaration.

JT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

- 1. DETERMINE THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT BUT THAT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT, ON AUGUST 12., 1976.
- 2. CERTIFY THAT THE COMMISSION HAS REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION.
- 5. DETERMINE THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EPHECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.
- 4. AUTHORIZE ISSUANCE TO THE EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT OF A 49-YEAR BUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1976; IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC USE AND BENEFIT WITH THE STATE RESERVING THE RIGHT ANY TIME TIME TO SOT A MONETARY RENTAL IF THE COMMISSION FINDS SUCH ACTION TO BE IN THE STATE'S BEST INTEREST; PROVISION OF PUBLIC LIABILITY IN-SURANCE IN AMOUNTS OF \$6,000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT PER OCCURRENCE FOR BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE: AS PROVIDED IN THE AGREEMENT ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COMMESSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF; FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF THE PARCELS AS PART OF THE PT., PINOLE REGIONAL SHORELINE AND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF A RECREATIONAL PIER ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.
- 5. APPROVE A SUBLEASE TO THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD OF THAT PORTION OF THE LEASED PREMISES UPON WHICH THE APPROVED PIER WILL BE CONSTRUCTED.

Attachment: Exhibit "A" -2-

1598

# EXHIBIT "A"

#### N 21260

Two parcels of Tand to San Pabin Bay, at Pinole Foint, Contra Costa Goupby, Giliforpia, is re particularly described as follows:

# PARCEE )

COLEMNCING at a point on the westerly right of way Bine of the Couthern Pacific Railroad; said point being wirked by a concrete monument with a Bothlehem Steel Corp. dist as shown on Becard of Survey man filled in Book 50 of Alleensed Surveyors Maps, page 32, Contra Costs County Records, said monument having California Costdinate System Zone 3 coordinates, Y. 547, 160, 8) and Xul, 465, 970, 18, from which a concrete monormight with a lightheric steel Corp, disc at the northwesterly corner of Repetier Village Unit 1 bears H. 50°28? 52" E. 211,13 foot; thence from intil point of commendement S 87°50 06"W, 1420, 18 Fuce; thence \$19,20 OUN, 565, 11 feet; thence \$30,20,00 W. 705.73 foot; thence Si 10'05 W, 141.77 feeb; thence N89°00'05"U, A827,86 feet to the TIME POINT OF BEGINRING; thence W89°00'05"W, 1000.00 feat, thence ND0'00'55"E, 7829.37 feet; thence 158°12'17"11; 6314.15 feet; thence \$87°47'49"E, 900.00 feet; there \$65°36'59'E, 6700.09 heet; thence \$00°33'31'M, 1000.09 there \$65°36'59'E, 6700.09 heet; thence \$00°33'31'M, 1000.09 fent; thence H65'36'59'W, 3916.17 feet; thence \$889'05'48'W, fort; thence H65'36'59'W, 3916.17 feet; thence \$189'05'48'W, Lett; thence not by 3x = 5710.47 rest; chonce hos  $05^{-4}0^{-1}W_1$  1068.29 frat; thence N51°47'43"W, 1781.25 feet; thence N87°47'43"W, 651.33 feet; thence S53°12'17"W, 396.00 feet; thence S11°27'15"W, 6281.60 feet; thence S26°09'53°W, 3183.42 feet; thence S46°03'25"W, 5928.27 fort of the term point of the time. 1928.27 feet to the true point of beginning.

## PARGEL 2

CO. HENCING at a point on the westerly right of way line of the Southan Pacific Bailroid; said point being minked by a concrete monument with Arthlehem Steel Gotps, disc as shown on Record of Junvey map (ided in Boba 50 of Mennaed Surveyors Mans). page 32; Contra Costa Gounty Records, hald nonument having Californin Coordinate System, 20he 3, coordinates Y#547,160.85 and Xn1,465,070,18, from which a concrete monument with a Bethlehem Steel Corp. disc at the northwesterly corner of Barchester Village Unit 1 bears N50°28' 52"E, 211.13 feet; thense from said point of commencement along said westerly right of why line, N5º12'36"E; 302.55 feat; Shence lenving hald wester by hight of way athe 587° 50'06"11, 252.09 Fear, to the TRUE POINT OF INCIDENTIAL COMMENDS WS 12 300E, 823.01 faet; thence along the are of in Laugont curve to the Jeft, having a radius of 200,00 feet, through a contrat angle of

Pape 2 18 21260

43' 28' 30", on are distance at the 96 four; then a R 36° 15' 34" 921.75 for hy former R 27° 57' 00" P, 365 94 four, then e along the ire of a core of curve is the left, having a fallus of 500,00 feet, through a contral medro of 33 \$ 571 000, an are distance of 273 and 1 out themes 3 548 491 003 M. 599.13 foot; thence story the are of a progent curve to the right having a radius of 1009,60 feet, through a contral angle of 41° 45' 00°, an are distance of 746.13 foot; thenes N 41° 04' 00° ). 698.2% fret; thence / 1° 25' 07" 1, 408,50 feat, thene-N 9° 27' 45" N, 547.50 feet, thence H 18° 33' 30" L, 722.60 fort; thence E 10 19' 00" W, 309:00 fact; thence N 16" 19' 00" R 172.50 fepl; thouse along the pre of a company curve to the ripht, having a raddus of 1490.00 front, shough a contract angle of 41" 19" do", an are distance of 1009 55 fort, thence N 23' 00' 00" E, 93.75 feety thence along the art of a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 1800,00 feet, through a cont at orgin of 19' 43' 00" en are discapee of 619,42 feet; thence N 3' 17' 00" E, 210,83 feet; thence along the end of a tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 400.00 feet, though a central angle of 24°40'00", an arc distance of 1/2.21 fort; thence N27°57'60" E, 101,09 Saot; thenes blog the ave of a tampent curve to the right, naving a reator of 200,06 fact, through a contral angle of 39°28'00", an are dist act of 137.16 feet; thence N 67' 25" 00" E. 103.71 feet, the are along the arc of a tragent curve to the right, having a rodius of 550,00 fact, through a central angle of 17° 01' 00" in arc distance of 163.30 feet, thence N 847 26' 00" E. 243,87 fact: thence around the arc of a composition we to the right, having a radius of 100.00 feet, through a central angle of 66°39'00"; on are distance of 116.33 fuel, thence 8 23°55109"E, 205.05 cuch; phone along the and of a tangent curve to the right, having a maddees of 500,09 jest, whrough a contral cards of 31"5 Med", an ava distance of 298.24 feer; thence 5 2°53'00" N, 28.32 fort; thence along the aim of a targest curve to the laft, laving a rolling of 400.00 test, through a control order of  $33^{\circ}11'0^{\circ}$ . an ar: diepance of 231,66 feer; thence 8 30° 13' 00" 1, 265,56 feet: theory slope the are of a tannent curve to the left, having a redius of 700,00 feet, through a central and/ of 22°55'60", an are distance of 279,93 funt; thence \$52°00'00"E, 358.00 fuct; thence Sab'58'00'r, 305.29 feat; thence alon the are of a transmer curve to the left. Reving a radius of SULAPP cet, through a contrast sigle of 23' 20'00", an are distance of 20):62 feet; thende 5 69" 8'00", 81.00 feet; thence along the are of a kappent curve to the left, having a radius of 1500,00 feet, through a central made of 22\*22'00", an are distance of 195.56 foot; theme Wiss 20100"E, 1074.00 Feat; thence 866 ( '09"), 1065-00 Pret, theñed 543°51'00"E, 353.00 foel; thence

-

1601

- 5 -